


• HOPS organizes long term auctions and informs EMS 
about results 

• EMS organizes daily auctions and intraday allocations 
and informs HOPS about results 

• Only market participants who has a valid and 
effective balance responsibility contract with EMS 
and fulfills the “1:1” – system notification are 
allowed to use allocated capacity (BRP with defined 
exclusive cross-border partner on HR-RS border) 

 



 

• Monthly and yearly allocated capacity for day D will be 
visible only to BRP with defined exclusive cross-border 
partner in Scheduling system at 15:15 CET D-2 

• Daily capacity for day D is available in Scheduling system 
at 11:30 CET D-1 

 

 

 

 



• ESO organizes long term auctions and informs EMS about 
results 

• EMS organizes daily auctions and informs HOPS about results 

• The Allocated Capacity may only be used by the ITR if the ITR 
fulfills the “1:1” – system notification (registered exclusive 
cross-border partner on border BG-RS) and has met the 
following requirements under the Serbian legislation: 

− has valid and effective balance responsibility contract with 
EMS;  

− is not under bankruptcy or liquidation proceedings;  

− is without any outstanding debts towards EMS 

 

 

 

 

 



• Yearly and monthly capacities for day D are visible only 
in Scheduling system till 15:15 CET in day D-3 

• Daily capacities for day D are available in Scheduling 
system at 11:30 CET in D-1 



• Scheduling process is without the changes 
compering to 2013 year 

 



BRP 

TRP is responsible 
for: 

- cross-border 
transactions 

-internal 
transactions 

CRP is responsible  
for balancing of  

consumer  

PRP is responsible 
for balancing of  

generation  

BRP is obliged to submit as many schedule messages as much 
roles it has 

 



00:00 

08:00 

08:30 

11:30 

14:00 

15:30 

14:15 

14:30 

LT capacity  
(A04, A03, A05) 

D capacity  
(A01) 

LTT Schedule 
Declaration Gate 

is opened 

LTT Schedule 
Acceptance Gate 

is opened 

- LTT Cut-Off 
-     Schedule Declaration 
Gate is opened 

Day ahead Cut-Off 

Schedule Response Gate is opened 

Schedule Correction Gate 
is opened 

    Schedule Negotiation Gate is 
opened 

15:00 Schedule Acceptance 
Gate is opened 

CRP/PRP 
schedule 



HR-RS, BG-RS 

 

HU-RS, RO-RS 

 

BRP CMP1 

1:1 

CMP2 

CMP3 

CAI1=50MW 
10MW 

BRP ITR1 

10MW 

1:1 

CAI1=50MW 

ITR2 





Access to Scheduling system: 

• is only allowed to BRP   

• Send request to Scheduling and Procurement 
of Losses Department (schedule@ems.rs) with 
defined way how do you want to take over 
Username and password. Recommendation: 
personally   

• Department Manager will answer on your 
request in 3 days. 

 

mailto:schedule@ems.rs


“1:1” system notification and Exclusive cross-
border partner: 

• Registered partner is valid for the whole 
month 

• BRP can have only one exclusive cross-
border partner on one border during the 
month 

 



•12/27/2013 Jan 

•1/29/2014 Feb 

•2/26/2014 Mar 

•3/27/2014 Apr 

•4/28/2014 May 

•5/28/2014 Jun 

•6/26/2014 Jul 

•7/29/2014 Aug 

•8/27/2014 Sep 

•9/26/2014 Oct 

•10/29/2014 Nov 

•11/26/2014 Dec 

Deadline for “1:1” system notification 12:00 CET 

•12/25/2013 Jan 

•1/27/2014 Feb 

•2/24/2014 Mar 

•3/25/2014 Apr 

•4/24/2014 May 

•5/26/2014 Jun 

•6/24/2014 Jul 

•7/25/2014 Aug 

•8/25/2014 Sep 

•9/24/2014 Oct 

•10/27/2014 Nov 

•11/25/2014 Dec 

borders HU-RS, RO-RS border BG-RS 

 
 
 

24th of previous 
month for the next 

month 

borders HR-RS 



Form which should 
 be fulfilled for BG-

RS border 



Form which should 
 be fulfilled for HU-

RS border 



Form which should 
 be fulfilled for RO-

RS border 



Form which should 
 be fulfilled for HR-RS 

border 



Form which should 
 be fulfilled for ME-
RS, AL-RS, MK-RS, 

BA-RS borders 

Deadline for exclusive cross-border partner 12:00 CET 

24th of previous 
month for the next 

month 



• The curtailment of Allocated Capacity can be 
applied before the cut-off time for the 
matching process.  




